
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KELLY HARRINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA RICHTER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND THE CALIFORNIA
ACADEMY OF APPELLATE LAWYERS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
507 Polk Street, Suite 350
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 771-3801

CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG
NINA RIVKIND
(Counsel of Record)
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
Berkeley, California 94720
(510) 643-8159
nrivkind@law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A SILENT DENIAL IN THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT IS NOT AN ADJUDICATION ON THE MERITS UNDER STATE LAW OR 28 U.S.C. §2254(d)	5
A. The California Supreme Court Has a Heavy Workload and Denies Most Habeas Corpus Petitions With Summary Orders	5
B. A Silent Denial – Like Other Summary Habeas Orders – Accommodates the California Supreme Court’s Heavy Workload and Facilitates Later Federal Review, But is Not a Decision on the Merits Under State Law	11
C. A Silent Denial is Not an Adjudication “On the Merits” Within the Meaning of §2254(d)	23
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barber v. Tennessee</i> , 513 U.S. 1184 (1995).....	30
<i>Baskerville v. Nelson</i> , 455 F.2d 430 (9th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1952)	30
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	6, 22, 26
<i>Castro v. Klinger</i> , 373 F.2d 847 (9th Cir. 1967).....	12, 15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	28, 31
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1769 (2009)	24
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	30, 31
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006)	19, 24, 25
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	16
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> , 500 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 973 (1975).....	11, 12 ,15, 19
<i>Hunter v. Aispuro</i> , 982 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 887 (1993).....	19
<i>In re Catalano</i> , 29 Cal.3d 1, 623 P.2d 228 (1981).....	6
<i>In re Dixon</i> , 41 Cal.2d 756, 264 P.2d 513 (1953).....	17
<i>In re Gerkin</i> , No. S092534, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 3638 (2001).....	20
<i>In re Harris</i> , 5 Cal.4th 813, 855 P.2d 391 (1993).....	21
<i>In re Le</i> , No. S094971, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 3694 (2001).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Leon</i> , No. S178772, 2010 Cal. LEXIS 5283 (2010).....	20
<i>In re Luna</i> , No. S181847, 2010 Cal. LEXIS 5894 (2010).....	20
<i>In re Pedraza</i> , No. S179142, 2010 Cal. LEXIS 5791 (2010).....	21
<i>In re Pierce</i> , No. S091769, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 701 (2001).....	20
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal.4th 770, 959 P.2d 311 (1998).....	14, 16, 17, 20
<i>In re Slade</i> , No. S146027, 2007 Cal. LEXIS 3736 (2007).....	20
<i>In re Steele</i> , 32 Cal.4th 682, 85 P.3d 444 (2004)	22
<i>In re Swain</i> , 34 Cal.2d 300, 209 P.2d 793 (1949).....	17
<i>In re Zetino</i> , No. S091126, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 574 (2001).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Roe</i> , 425 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	24
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	26
<i>People v. Massie</i> , 19 Cal.4th 550, 967 P.2d 29 (1998).....	7
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 8 Cal.4th 728, 883 P.2d 388 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Thorson v. Palmer</i> , 479 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Cambra</i> , 208 F.3d 832 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 919 (2000).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	26
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. VI, §10.....	6, 21
Cal. Const. art. VI, §11.....	7
Cal. Const. art. VI, §12 subd. (b).....	6
Cal. Const. art. VI, §14.....	9
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, 28 U.S.C. §§2241, et seq.	15
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §6082.....	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §6084.....	7
Cal. Pen. Code §1239(b)	7
Cal. Pub. Util. Code §1756	7
Cal. Pub. Util. Code §1759	7
 RULES	
Cal. R. Ct., rule 4.551(g).....	21
Cal. R. Ct., rule 8.380(a)(1)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. R. Ct., rule 8.384(a)(1)	21
Cal. R. Ct., rule 8.384(b)(1)-(2).....	21
S.Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Study of Postconviction Procedures in California, reprinted in Judicial Council of California, 1971 Annual Report to the Governor and the Legislature 23 (1971)</i>	12
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Criminal Justice Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioner, <i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) (No. 90-68), 1990 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 627.....	18, 31
Cal. Judicial Council form MC-275.....	7
Closing Brief for Petitioner, <i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) (No. 90-68), 1991 U.S. S.Ct. Briefs LEXIS 719	18
<i>Internal Operating Practices and Procedures of the California Supreme Court, §III (2001)</i>	9
<i>Internal Operating Practices and Procedures of the California Supreme Court, §IV.B.2 (2001)</i>	9
<i>Internal Operating Practices and Procedures of the California Supreme Court, §XIV.F (2001)</i>	9
<i>Internal Operating Practices and Procedures of the California Supreme Court, §III.F (rev. 2007)</i>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Internal Operating Practices and Procedures of the California Supreme Court, §IV.B.3 (rev. 2007)</i>	9, 13
<i>Internal Operating Practices and Procedures of the California Supreme Court, §IV.J (rev. 2007)</i>	13
<i>Internal Operating Practices and Procedures of the California Supreme Court, §XIV.F (rev. 2007)</i>	9
Journal of the Supreme Court of the United States, October Term 2000	30
Journal of the Supreme Court of the United States, October Term 2007	30
Judicial Council of California, <i>2002 Annual Report, Court Statistics Report</i>	5, 8, 22, 30
Judicial Council of California, <i>2009 Court Statistics Report</i>	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Chief Justice Ronald M. George, reprinted in <i>Streamlined Procedures Act of 2005, Hearing on H.R. 3035 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 140 (2005)</i>	14
Minutes of the California Supreme Court, Dec. 7, 1970, reprinted in 35 Cal. Official Reports (1970)	12
Minutes of the California Supreme Court, June 19, 1968	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits, <i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006) (No. 04-721)	19
<i>The Supreme Court of California</i> (2007 ed.).....	7, 9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census 2000 Data for the State of California</i>	5
